Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Additional tax levies in certain municipalities.— Whenever the assessed valuation of any city, village, township or school district for any taxable year is reduced after the taxes for such year have been spread by the county auditor and whenever the mill rate as determined by the county auditor based upon the original assessed valuation is applied upon such reduced valuations and does not produce the full amount of taxes as actually levied and certified for such taxable year upon the original assessed valuations, such city, village, township or school district may include in its tax levy made following such reduction in assessed valuation, an amount equal to the difference between the total amount of taxes actually levied and certified for such taxable year upon the original assessed valuation, not exceeding the maximum amount which could be raised upon such assessed valuation as reduced, within existing mill limitations, if any, and the amount of taxes collected for such taxable year upon such reduced valuations.

Sec. 2. To be additional levy.—The amount of taxes so included shall be levied separately and shall be levied in addition to all limitations permitted by Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 2061, as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 543, Section 1, as other applicable laws limiting levies in cities, villages, towns or school districts.

Approved April 20, 1943.

CHAPTER 524—H. F. No. 1231.

An act relating to the Municipal Court of the City of Duluth, amending Laws of 1923, Chapter 238, Section 52; as amended by Laws of 1925, Chapter 85, Section 7; as amended by Laws of 1929, Chapter 45, Section 1; as amended by Laws of 1941, Chapter 300, Section 10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws of 1923, Chapter 238, Section 52; as amended by Laws of 1925, Chapter 85, Section 7; as amended by Laws of 1929, Chapter 45, Section 1; as amended by Laws of 1941, Chapter 300, Section 10, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 52. Salaries of judges and officers of municipal court of certain cities.—The salary of the judges of said municipal court

shall be \$4,500 per annum, and the salary of the assistant municipal judge shall be \$2,100 per annum. The salary of the clerk of said municipal court shall be \$3,240 per annum. The salary of the first deputy clerk and the chief counter clerk shall be \$2,400 per annum. The salary of the second deputy clerk shall be \$2,340 per annum and the salary of the other deputy clerks herein provided for shall be \$2,040 cach per annum. In case additional deputy clerks shall be appointed with the consent and sanction of the council of the city of Duluth, as provided in Section 11 of this act, the said city council shall fix the compensation of the deputy or deputies so appointed. The salary of the official court reporter appointed under Section 14 of this act shall be \$3,240 per annum. The salary of each officer shall be payable from the city treasury of Duluth in monthly installments, and neither of said officers shall receive any fee or compensation except as herein provided.

Approved April 20, 1943.

CHAPTER 525—H. F. No. 1307.

An act relating to extension of time for commencing actions under certain conditions pursuant to Mason's Minnesota Statutes for 1927, Section 1831.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Limitation of time in which certain actions may be brought.—In respect to injuries sustained on or after October 26, 1941, the time to bring actions for damages under Mason's Minnesota Statutes for 1927, Section 1831, for injuries sustained is hereby extended for two years from the date of injury, whenever the claimant or his attorney is serving or has served in the armed services of the United States of America or the Minnesota State Guard, during any portion of the first year following the date of such injury.

Approved April 20, 1943.

CHAPTER 526—H. F. No. 1360.

An act relating to the financial affairs of certain cities, villages, towns and school districts more than 50 per cent of the assessed valuation of which consists of iron ore, prescribing penal-